Turapike and Bridge Authority, an instrumentality of said 88TH CONGRESS

1st Session H. R. 187769 and office

shall thereafter be governed by the laws of the State of Rhode Island applicable to such bridge, subject, however, to

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

eretew eldergreen nevo a July 25, 1963 depretence and staleget

Mr. Fogarry introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Public Works

A BILL

Authorizing the State of Rhode Island or its instrumentality to maintain, repair, and operate the bridge across Mount Hope Bay subject to the terms and conditions of the Act approved March 23, 1906.

- Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-1
- tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled. 2
- That the Act entitled "An Act granting the consent of 3
- Congress to the Mount Hope Bridge Company, its successors
- and assigns, to construct, maintain, and operate a bridge 5
- across Mount Hope Bay between the towns of Bristol and 6
- Portsmouth, in Rhode Island", approved March 3, 1927 7
- 8 (44 Stat. 1391), is amended by striking out section 3 and
- inserting in lieu thereof the following new section: 9

"SEC. 3. If and when title to such bridge shall become vested in the State of Rhode Island or the Rhode Island Turnpike and Bridge Authority, an instrumentality of said State, the maintenance, repair, and operation of such bridge shall thereafter be governed by the laws of the State of Rhode Island applicable to such bridge, subject, however, to the terms and conditions of the Act entitled 'An Act to regulate the construction of bridges over navigable waters,'

A BILL

approved March 23, 1906."

therizing the State of Rhode Island or its instrumentality to maintain, repair, and operate the bridge across Mount Hope Bay subject to the terms and conditions of the Act approved March 23, 1906.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

That the Act entitled "An Act granting the consent of

Congress to the Mount Hope Bridge Company, its successors

and assigns, to construct, maintain, and operate a bridge

across Mount Hope Bay between the towns of Bristol and

Pertsmouth, in Rhode Island", approved March 3, 1927

Pertsmouth, in Rhode Island", approved March 3, 1927

inserting in lieu thereof the following new section 3 and

inserting in lieu thereof the following new section:

88TH CONGRESS H. R. 77

BILL

Authorizing the State of Rhode Island or its instrumentality to maintain, repair, and operate the bridge across Mount Hope Bay subject to the terms and conditions of the Act approved March 23, 1906.

By Mr. FOGARTY

July 25, 1963
Referred to the Committee on Public Works